## **Monterey County EMS System Policy**



Policy Number: 1010 Effective Date: 7/1/2023 Review Date: 6/30/2025

# AUTHORITY FOR PLANS, POLICIES, PREOCEDURES, AND PROTOCOLS

### I. PURPOSE

A. To define the authority for the plans, policies, procedures, and protocols promulgated by the Monterey County EMS (EMS) Agency.

### II. POLICY

- A. All plans, policies, procedures, and protocols will be promulgated using the process described in Policy 1000: Policy Development Process.
- B. All plans, policies, procedures, and protocols promulgated by the Monterey County EMS Agency cite the following applicable Federal and State statutory and regulatory authorities, including, but not limited to:
  - 1. California Health and Safety Code, Sections 1797 to and including 1799.
  - 2. California Civil Code, Title 18, Section 3272
  - 3. California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Division 9.
  - 4. California Code of Regulations, Title 13, Section 1100 et. seq.
  - Confidentiality of Medical Information Act, California Civil Code Sections 56-56.16
  - 6. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 45, Section 46
  - 7. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 21, Sections 54.1, 54.4, 312.64 (d), and 812.110 (d)
  - 8. Federal Policy for the Protection of Human Research Subjects "The Common Rule"
- C. All plans, policies, procedures, and protocols promulgated by the Monterey County EMS Agency cite, among other things, the following applicable County authorities, and legislation:
  - 1. Monterey County Code of Ordinances, Title 15, Chapter 15.29
  - 2. Monterey County Code of Ordinances, Title 15, Chapter 15.40

### **END OF POLICY**

John Beuerle, M.D. EMS Medical Director

Teresa Rios EMS Bureau Chief